The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-law Number 69 - 2011

A By-law to Authorize the Execution of an Agreement with Paul S. Heayn with respect to Services as a Closed Meeting Investigator.

Whereas Section 239.2 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c.25 as amended authorizes municipalities to appoint an investigator who has the function to investigate in an independent manner, on a complaint made to him or her by any person, whether the municipality or local board has complied with Section 239 or a procedure by-law under subsection 238 (2) in respect of a meeting or part of a meeting that was closed to the public, and to report on the investigation; and

Whereas on June 13, 2011, a Committee of the Whole approved a recommendation from the City Clerk to, jointly with the following municipalities of Atikokan, Dryden, Fort Frances, Thunder Bay, Oliver Paipoonge, O'Connor, Ear Falls, Machin, and Red Lake, to enter into an agreement with Paul S. Heayn, to appoint Paul S. Heayn for Closed Meeting Investigator Services;

Now Therefore Council for the Corporation of the City of Kenora HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

- 1. **That** Council hereby authorizes the entering into of an agreement with Paul S. Heayn and appoints Paul S. Heayn as Closed Meeting Investigator for the City of Kenora;
- That the Mayor and Clerk be and are hereby authorized to execute the agreement with Paul S. Heayn jointly with the other participating municipalities, as attached hereto and forming part of this by-law and to affix the Corporate Seal thereto;
- 3. That this by-law shall take effect and come into force upon third and final reading thereof.

By-Law read a First & Second Time this 20th day of June, 2011

By-Law read a Third & Final Time this 20th day of June, 2011

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:

per:_

David S. Canfield, MAYOR

per:

Heather L. Kasprick, D/CLERK